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CEaJTB^L J^DMINaSTRATIVE TRIHJUJfel,, jAB&LiUR BENC«, JABIVLHJR 

^ ig in ^ i  Application No. 644 of 2003 

GjiualvoY. this the of 20 04

Hon'ble Shci H*P« Singh^ Vice Cii^irman 
H^Q*ble Shri Madan Mob&n« Judicial Henober

BmB, Batnnerjee, S /o . Bar id Baran Banner 
jee, aged about 51 years/ Head Clerk,
Loco Loco Shed, Nainpur, S .S .C . & ly ., liainpur
P*a. Nainpur, Distt. Mandia, M.P« . . .  Applicant

(B7 Advocate - Shr i K  .R • Chandra)

V e r s  u s

1. The Union of ihdia, through 
General fjanager^ S .E .C . R ly .,
X>i3tts P .O . Biiaspur, Chihatishgarh.

2 . Divisional Railway Manager,
S .S .C . Railway, Nagpur.

3 . Senior Divisional Railway Engineer,
(Mecbanicai), s .B .C . Railway,
Nag pur• • . .  Respondents

( %  Advocate -> Sliri ^nerjee)

g R D S R

By Madan Mohan* Judicial Meaiber -

Bf filing this Original Application the applicant bas

claimed the foilcswing raain reliefs i

"8 .2  pray for quashing of both charge sheet, depart­
mental enquiry, punishment Jjaposed by disciplinary 
authority and modification of punishment order of the 
appellate authority in view of the facts circumstances 
and grounds canvassed in the petition,

8.2 to allow all consequential benefits after such
cancellation and quashment including pay and allowances 
for period intervening removal to reinstatement and 
also the refund of the recovered amount towards cost 
of the pass granted cxi 2 9 .7 .0 2 . Also the danaage rent 
recovered during the period of removal be re fu n d e d ."*^

2 . The brief facts of the case are that the applicant is

presently working in Loco Shed of SBC R ly ., Nainpur of Nagpur

Division. Vide letter dated 11.9.2001 the Sr. D .E . Mechanical

Nagpur made a colourable report a£ applicant's misuse of oae 
by

set of pass^fraud and fabrication of the record on 29 . 7 .2001. 

On the report a major penalty charge sheet dated 20.11.2001

/
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was issued. This cterge sheet is vague, anabigous and not 

sp « :ifiG , The respondentsdid not conaraunicate the impugned 

punishment notice nor its cop^ was supplied by any person and 

made it as a material document in support of the cterge by ' Li . 

listing as supporting document. The enquiry was conducted in 

violati<»i of the principles of natural justice as well as 

violation of the relevant rules. The enquiry officer in his 

wisdom failed  to examine and verify as to who issued and 

signed the impugned privilege pass on 29 .7 .2001 . Ha also 

failed  to take a judicial notice of the fact that Shri 

Signotia, the relieving in charge of Uswbagh unit himself 

handed over the impugned pffl-^iiege pass. In xltter violation 

of Rules 9(13) i .e .  without ensuring finalisation of 

sleection of defence assistant before commencement of enquiry 

proceeding, the enquiry officer conducted the enquiry to the 

prejudice of the applicant. The enquiry officer has failed to 

observe the mandatory provision as laid down in Rule 9{2l)  of 

D6A Rule in not scrupulously examining the circumstances 

appeared against the applicant when he has not examined himselfl
Q

as a- witness in his own case. The disciplinary authority 

without considering the submissions of the applicant imposed a 

punishment of removal from service cxi irrelevant, improper and 

erroneous considerations. The applicant preferred an appeal 

against it . The appellate authority vide order (^ted 29th 

A^pril, 2 003 modified the punishment from removal to reversion 

as ffead Clerk in initial stage of th^ grade i .e .  R s . 5000-.80(I)^* 

with Seniority below the existing Ifead Clerk and also ordered 

to recover the cost of one set of p r iv ll^ e  pass. This penalty 

of reversion to a lower stage cannot be imposed permanently

without specifying the period of punishment etc. The said cost 

of pass cannot be deducted in one instalment without any show 

cause notice, without its^ycoraputation and calculation of 

jo u r n ^  fare and aiso without any opportunity of being heard.

tfence, the orders passed the respondents are liable to be 

clashed.
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3 . Heard tb© learned counsel for the parties and perused 

the records carefiilly.

4 . During the course of arguments the learned counsel for

the respondents h^s stated tl^tt the applicant has not availed 

all departmental remedies i .e .  he has not filed  the revision 

petition and before availing a n  the s'tSl^tutory remedies, the 

applicant l^s approached this Tribunal. Hs further submitted 

thpt the applicant be therefore, directed to first avail a n  

the departmental remedies by way of filing revision petition 

before coming to the Tribunal. Ha support of his argument he 

h&s drawn cmr attention to the judgment passed by the Jarinci- 

pai Bench of this Tribunal on 22n d^p ril , 2003 in No.

2113/20 02. The learned counsel for the applicant argued ttet 

the revision petition is not necessary to be filed  before 

coming to the Tribunal.

*

5. We, therefore, without going into the merits of the 

case direct the applicant to file  a revision petition to the 

respondents within two months from the date of receipt of a 

copy of this order. If he complies with this, then the 

respondents are directed to consider and decide the revision 

petition of the applicant within a period of three months fron 

the d@.t« of receipt of such revisi<» petition by passing a 

speaking, detailed and reasoned order. We, however, n^ke it 

clear that the respondents will not take the plea of limitatiop-

6* In view of the aforesaid terms the Ckriginai Application 

is disposed o£k No costs.

(Madan Moh^n) (M .F . Singh)
Judicial Member Vice Cl^irman




